



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C). NO.6069 of 2016**

***Laxmipriya Mishra*** ..... ***Petitioner***

Mr. Dayananda Mohapatra, Senior Advocate  
being assisted by Mr. Jyotirmay Barik, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and others*** ..... ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Siba Naryan Biswal,  
Additional Standing Counsel

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA**

**JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA**

**ORDER**

**12.02.2026**

**Order No.**

- 13.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
  2. Mr. Biswal, learned Additional Standing Counsel on instruction from the Tahasildar, Puri submits that case record of OEA Case No.658 of 1987 is not traceable. However, as per the instruction of the Government, *suo-motu* OEA(S) No.1100 of 2016 has been initiated on the file of the Tahasildar, Puri for settlement of the land. He, however, undertakes to file an affidavit of Tahasildar, Puri in terms of the instruction received.
  3. Let the affidavit be filed within a period of ten days hence serving copy thereof on learned counsel for the Petitioner.
  4. Mr. Mohapatra, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the Petitioner also submits that he shall instruct the Petitioner to reconstruct OEA Case No.658 of 1987, if so required.
  5. Put up this matter on 9<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.



6. Interim order dated 9<sup>th</sup> May, 2018 passed in IA No.6070 of 2018 shall continue till the next date.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)***  
***Judge***

***(S.K. Mishra)***  
***Judge***

*Rojalin*